management to mitigate the effect of this movement in key variables. In reality, the Group and the Company proactively
seek to ensure that the interest rate risk profile is managed to minimise losses and optimise net revenues.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2024

198 • FINANCIALS

42 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Market risk (continued)

(i) Interest rate sensitivity analysis

 The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax and its equity to an immediate up and down
+/-100 basis points (“bps”) parallel shift in the interest rate.

The Group

30.06.2024 30.06.2023

Impact on
profit after

tax
RM’000

Impact on
equity

RM’000

Impact on
profit after

tax
RM’000

Impact on
equity

RM’000

+100 bps  14,719  (47,877)  2,425  (37,864)

-100 bps  (14,719)  47,877  (2,425)  37,864

(ii) Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

 The foreign currency sensitivity represents the effect of the appreciation or depreciation of the foreign currency rates
against Ringgit Malaysia on the consolidated currency position, while other variables remain constant.

 Impact of profit after tax by currency

The Group

30.06.2024 30.06.2023

+1%
RM’000

-1%
RM’000

+1%
RM’000

-1%
RM’000

USD  (123)  123  (175)  175

SGD  14  (14)  5  (5)

Others  3  (3)  (15)  15

 (106)  106  (185)  185

(iii) Equity prices sensitivity analysis

 The Group and the Company’s exposure to equity securites price risk arises from investments held by the Group
and classified in the statements of financial position as financial assets at FVTPL and financial investments at FVOCI.
The Group and the Company does not have significant exposure to equity price risks.

19
9

AN
N

UA
L

RE
PO

RT
 2

02
4

HO
N

G
LE

ON
G

CA
PI

TA
L

BE
RH

AD

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

fo
r t

he
 fi

na
nc

ia
l y

ea
r e

nd
ed

 3
0

Ju
ne

 2
02

4

42

FI
N

AN
CI

AL
 IN